

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE PAULSBORO NJ 08066

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD. WV

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	E	\$HIP.VI	Δ	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/								
BID OPENING DATE	: 	12/18/	2008	NAMES OF THE OWNER, WHEN THE O	Issansan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER .	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	LS		570-48	tudendomenidosuspensos		\$679,922.12
	CROSSI	TIE REP	LACEM	ENT O	N THE SOUT	TH BRANC	H VALLEY RR	
	1		i	i	N THE SOUT	I		
	ON DEC PLANT PRE-BI THIS M OF RAI MUST F ARRANG THEM. SHOULD QUESTI EST ON ATTENT	CEMBER DRIVE ID WILL MEETING ILROAD PROVIDE GEMENTS CONTR O INFOR IONS AR	8, 20 IN MO RESU WILL WHERE THEI WITH ACTOR M RON E TO 08. RON	08 AT OREFI LT INCL THE R OWN OTHE S PRICE SUBMI QUEST PRICE	THE SRA/S ELD, WV. DISQUALIF UDE AND IN WORK WILL HI-RAIL F R POTENTIA HING TO AT E AT 304-5 TTED IN WF ION MAY BE VIA FAX	SBVR OFF FAILURE ICATION ISPECTIO BE COMP EQUIPMEN AL VENDO ITEND TH 558-0492 RITING P E SUBMIT	T OR MAKE RS TO RIDE WITH E PRE-BID BY 12/4/08. RIOR TO 4:00 PM TED TO THE 58-4115 OR VIA	
	1. EX PU NO A PR	(CEPT W URCHASI) CONTR STATE	HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	UTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PURSUAN USE OR SUI ROJECT OTI	HE DIREC TO SUB PPLY STE HER THAN	ODUCTS	RCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
	Α.	CONS	TRUCT	ION O ER IM	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT	ADDITIO TO ANY	ANY ERECTION OR N TO, ALTERATION BUILDING OR	
SIGNATURE /	<u> </u>			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	EI EPHONE	Inate	
()	2	100	<u> </u>			(856	6) 423-9385	1/12/09
Presid	ent	FE		22404	1 / 77 ^		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



FITLE

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 2

RON PRICE
304-558-0492

%H-₽ ∓О

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ 08066

DATE PRINT	ED	TEF	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/						
BID OPENING DATE:	Secondenie	12/18/	[4] C.	BID		1:30PM
LINE	C	UANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	IGHWAYS, OOLING OR PMENT, OR PROJECTS E OF WEST	CLUDING, BUT NOT OR THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN , PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI OR AFTER JUNE 6,	ON OF ANY HEATING TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	G
	·	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRAWN ICATED OR ESSED BY OPERATIO	TSW MEANS PRODUCT, EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF NS, FROM STEEL MACING THER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
		AMER OR I	ICA AND I	S" MEANS THE UNIT NCLUDES ALL TERRI UBJECT TO THE JUR •	TORY, CONTINENTA	
	!		AUTHORIZ	HE PURCHASING DIVE		
		EXCE TOTA HUND GREA THE	ED ONE TE L CONTRAC RED DOLLA TER. FOR COST IS T	EACH CONTRACT ITE NTH OF ONE PERCEN T COST OR TWO THO RS (2,500.00), WH THE PURPOSES OF HE VALUE OF THE S TO THE PROJECT OF	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE IS THIS SECTION, TEEL PRODUCT	
		DETE	RMINES TH PRODUCED	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN	
IGNATURE	<i>-</i>		SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE DATE	1/12/00

22-2402473



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

RMA900020

PAGE

SEADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A HENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

NOCKE

SIGNATURE

President

TITLE

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORD NJ 08066

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP LINE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. 3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUB-MIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: BY JUNE 30, 2009. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

22-2402473

TELEPHONE

<u>(856)423-9285</u>

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

1/12/09



VENDOR

TITLE

President

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

856-423-9385 *A30104133 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ 08066

DATE PRIN	TF N	I STER	MS OF SALE	(8) (8) (8)	SHIF	VIA	É	O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/	<u>ecoecocogeacanos</u>	8 (588) (688) (688)				enta versa esperanta in internation de la reg			
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITM	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM N	UMBER	מט	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	TO WES	ST VIRG	INIA C	ODE	OR HAM 21-5A, E IS PROJE	T, SEQ.	COUNTY,	PURSUAN LING	Т
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	EST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYME STATE ERICAN	NTS LAW) INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	ADE TO A EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT E HEREBY	ANY INT IS CONT ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	
	WORKER A CER	RS' COM	PENSAT E FROM	ION: WOR	VENDOR KERS' CO	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE UCCESSFU	L
·		THE I		HECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQU	IREMENT	
	OF CONTINUE B	MMERCIA NCE OF ID DOCU	L GENE CONTRA MENTS,	RAL CT. THE	LIABILIT UNLESS	Y INSURA OTHERWIS I AMOUNT	NCE PRI SE SPECI	FIED IN	F
•	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF B	UILD	ERS RISK	C - ALL F	RISK INS	DOR SHAL URANCE I CONTRACT	N
	THE BESUBMITED BESUBMATER TO BONDS IRREVES SOLVES STATE	ID PAYA TTED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE DCABLE NT SURE OF WES	BLE TO TH EAC ALSO D FOR PROVI LETTER TY COM T VIRG BOND	THE H BI FURN 100% DED OF PANY INIA WILL	STATE OF AS A FEATURE OF THE IN THE FEATURE OF THE CREDIT, AUTHORD ONLY BE	OF WEST NO BID BOND OF BOND OF BOND IZED TO ITTER OF CELLOWEI	VIRGINIA THE S E BOND THE C CERTIF FURNISH DO BUSIN CREDIT S D FOR PR	ESS IN T UBMITTED	BE IL IR ICK,
SIGNATURE	-5			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AND CO	OC) 422		TE 1/12/00

22-2402473



TITLE

PResident

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 5

RON PRICE

SH-P-FC

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

304-558-0492

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORD NJ 08066

DATE PRINT	ÉD	TER	MS OF SALE	[SI	IIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
11/12/								
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/	ACCESSOR 12.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
				0.1001/2001/2001/2001/2001				
	ACCECP	TABLE	IN LIEU OF	THE 5%	BID BOND	CHECKS ARE NO , PERFORMANCE	Т	
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AND MA	TERIAL B	OND.	•		
	COVERI	NG THE	ANCE BOND ROOFING S UL VENDOR	SYSTEM W	(2) YEAR ILL BE A	MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENT O	BOND F	
	REV. 1	1/00			· ·			
	EXHIBI	T 7					The second secon	· .
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM, GL	ASS & ST	EEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS		
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS	EVERY TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST	CONTRACT IN REPAIR, IN A STEEL OF STEEL OR OUT OF STEEL OR OUT OF STEEL OR OUT OF STEEL OR OUT OF STEEL ARE US ALUMINUM	FOR CONS MPROVEME HE COST WHERE MO HE STATE CTS PROD MACHINE F PUBLIC ASS OR S HAN \$50, SED IN P	TRUCTION, NT OR MAI IS MORE T ERE THE C RE THAN 1 WILL ACC UCED IN T RY OR EQU WORKS SH STEEL, UNL OOO OR LE UBLIC WOR	5-19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTI NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 A OST OF STEEL 0,000 POUNDS EPT ONLY ALUM HE UNITED STA IPMENT PURCHA ALL BE MADE O ESS THE COST SS THAN 10,00 KS PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY PRODUCTS IS F	ND, IS OF INUM TES SED F OF O	
	TO BE 20% OR PRODUC	UNREAS MORE TS. I	ONABLE. HIGHER TH F THE DOM	SUCH COS AN THE B ESTIC AL	ST IS UNRE SID PRICE UMINUM, G	ASONABLE IF I FOR FOREIGN M LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTI	T IS	
SIGNATURE			SEER	 EVERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	DATE	

22-2402473



*A30104133

705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORD NJ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

08066

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC

856-423-9385

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

± 0 0 + Ω

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/12/2008 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 12/18/2008 AMOUNT TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS (856) 423-9385 1/12/09 TITLE 22-2402473 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President



VENDOR

SIGNATURE

President

TITLE

*A30104133

705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

08066

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC

856-423-9385

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 7

1/12/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

0 ± - - - 0

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

FREIGHT TERMS FO.B. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 11/12/2008 01:30PM TIME OPENING BID OPENING DATE: BID 12/18/2008 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL STATE PURCHASING THE BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO REGULATIONS SAME RULES AND DIVISION. THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT THE TO THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 12/25/08 NO. 1 12/29/08. NO. 1/5/09 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

22-2402473

TELEPHONE

(856)

423-9385



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE PAULSBORO NJ 08066

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

F.O.B

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/12/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 12/18/2008 CAT NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE Railroad Constructors, Inc. January 12, 2009 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE (856) 423-9385 1/12/09 TITLE President 22-2402473 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

*A30104133 856-423-9385
RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC
705 MANTUA AVE
PAULSBORO NJ 08066

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

BID OPENING DATE: 12/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:	
	1
CONTRACTORS NAME: Railroad Constructors, Inc.	
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.:062832	***************************************
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT	and the first state of the first
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	·
REV. 1/2005	
NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (856) 423-938 DATE 1/12/09	
President FEIN 22-2402473 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

856-423-9385 *A30104133 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE PAULSBORD NJ 08066

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINT	EĎ	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	F(5:B		FREIGHT TERMS	
11/12/						35511110	T T 14 F		. 70 DM	
BID OPENING DATE:		12/18/		<u> </u>		DPENING		O I	:30PM	888
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP DAT	ITEM NUV	BER	UNI	T PRICE		AMOUNT	
	PI BI 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING DIVIS: G 15 SHINGTON	INISTRATION STREET, EA						
	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CONTAIN	THIS INF	ORMATIO BE CON	N ON THE SIDERED:	FACE	OF		
	SEALED	BID								
	BUYER:	RP-4	1	PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRAL PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION AND ADMINISTRATION ADMIN		· •				
	REQ. N	0.: R	MA900020					-		
	BID OP	ENING	DATE: 12	18/08						
	BID OP	ENING	TIME: 1:	30 P M						
			OU REGARD	NUMBER IN ING YOUR B 423-9389		IS NEC	ESSARY			
			HIS QUOTE	NAME OF PE : tofer R. D			Т			
							S15577555555555555	*********		988898F
SIGNATURE	<u> </u>		SEE P	EVERSE SIDE FOR T			12 0205	DATE	1/12/00	
	\mathcal{L}	1->					3-9385]	1/12/09	
ntle Pr	esident	t F	22-2	2402473		AD	DRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

*A30104133 856-423-9385

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC

705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ 08066

Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation

RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836

304-538-2305

DATE PR		TEB	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP V	A	F	ОВ	FREIGHT TERMS
11/12 BID OPENING DAT	/2008 E:	12/18/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUM		December of the Control of the Contr	TPRICE	TRUOMA
	****	THIS	IS T	HE ENI	OF RFQ	RMA900	020 ***	*** TOTAL:	\$679,922.12
·	***				·		- Company of the comp		

	er et en mandel de la company		-						
	Parisamana								
								,	
								•	
	errenement of Hotelstand				· *				
	· continued of the second	•	:				·		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					e.			
	North Value and the Control of the C		-						
	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		-						
	We see a manage of the second								
4									
	į								
									The state of the s
							And the state of t		
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	100 - IDATE	
SIGNATURE		L		<u>ノ </u>	>	TELEPHONE	(856)	423-9385E	1/12/09

Description of Work

Tie Replacement

The contractor will replace 7,000 timber crossties as marked on the SBVR between MP 0 and MP 13.3. Ties will be handled carefully to avoid damage in accordance with AREMA specifications. The contractor will replace only those ties marked for replacement by SBVR. The contractor will remove and properly dispose of old ties. Ties must be stacked clear of tracks and must not be stacked on property other than SBVR right-of-way without the property owner's permission.

Spiking of Ties

Ties will be spiked to a gage of 56 ½ inches, plus or minus ¼ inch. Up to five ties on either side of a newly inserted tie will be plugged and respiked to correct gage.

All ties replaced or respiked will have new spikes. Old spikes will not be reused. Spikes shall be started and driven vertically and square with the rail. They shall have full bearing against the side of the rail base. Spikes shall not be overdriven. SBVR will provide information on correct spiking pattern and track curvature. The correct spiking pattern will be used on all new ties and any adjacent ties that are respiked to correct gage. It is estimated that 75% of the ties to be replaced are in curves and that 20% of the ties replaced will require adjacent ties to be respiked. Any other ties in a curve that do not have the designated spiking pattern will be the responsibility of the SBVR.

Rail Anchors

All rail anchors will be reapplied in their existing location and properly fitted against ties. They will not be moved by driving them along the rail.

Tamping

Tie gang will tamp all newly inserted ties as they are placed in the track and ballast will be replaced at ends of ties.

Final Surfacing, Alinement and Ballast Regulation

Contractor will use a Jackson 6700, Mark IV or equivalent to give the entire track a "skin lift" and establish best fit for curves including appropriate spirals. Surfacing will taper into bridges and public grade crossings. Private crossings will be raised and replaced. Two insertions will be made for each tie.

SBVR will provide information regarding the amount of superelevation to be placed in curves. When surfacing a turnout, tamping will continue for a distance of at least 100 feet onto the side track to ensure uniform surface through the turnout. A ballast regulator will follow the tamper to regulate ballast and reshape shoulders. All curves with welded rail will have a ballast shoulder of at least 12 inches on the outside of the curve.

Conduct of Work

The SBVR normally operates freight trains Monday through Friday. These trains will be rescheduled during this project to provide the contractor with an eight-hour window between 10:00 am and 6:00 pm without train traffic. Freight trains do not normally operate on the weekends. This provides an opportunity to work without interruption or having to clear up at the end of each day. The contractor must not interfere with any freight trains that may need to be run on a weekend.

Track will be made safe for train operation at the end of each work day. Work will be subject to inspection by the SBVR. Contractor will be responsible for repair of any damage done to signals. Repairs must be done that same day.

Contractor will be responsible for clean up of the work site. All debris and refuse will be removed from the site and disposed of properly. Old spikes will be placed in piles along the right-of-way and will remain the property of the SBVR.

The contractor will comply with all safety rules and regulations as required by the Federal railroad Administration, SBVR and other parties as applicable. An SBVR employee will obtain the necessary work authorities and provide radio communication with the SBVR office.

Materials and equipment can be stored at Vanderlip (MP 16.9), Grace Cabin (MP 8.7) and Green Spring (MP 1.6). Each location has easy vehicular access and a track to store on-track equipment.

The SBVR can provide a locomotive and engineer for \$125 per hour. Two flat cars and two Rogers ballast cars are available at no charge. Work trains must be scheduled Monday through Friday and are subject to availability of engineer and equipment. Contractor must outline the plan for work train use at the beginning of the project.

The contractor will use Heavy and Highway Construction Rates as established for Hampshire County. These rates are pursuant to WV Code 21-5A, et, seq. and are available at www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/heavyhighway08.htm. Contractor will be responsible for submitting certified payrolls to the SRA.

A preconstruction meeting will be held prior to the beginning of work on this project. All contractor personnel involved in the management and supervision of this project will attend this meeting as will all appropriate SRA/SBVR personnel.

Materials

Contractor will provide new ties, tie plugs and spikes and will transport them to the work site. Ties will be 7" X 9" X 8'6" industrial grade ties. The specifications set forth in Chapter 3 of the AREMA specifications will govern. The ties will be 100% end-plated, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal. Contractor will provide treated tie plugs and 6" cut track spikes per AREMA specifications. Tie plates will be provided by the SBVR where existing tie plates are defective or missing.

Completion Date

All work must be completed by June 30, 2009. The cost to the SBVR for the administration of the contract as well as for train delays that will be incurred after that date make it necessary for the agency to assess liquidated damages against the contractor for each calendar day any work remains uncompleted after that date. The charge will be \$500.00 per day.

Bid Requirements

Contractor MUST have previous experience in railroad tie replacement and track surfacing.

The quantities in the RFQ are for estimating purposes only. The awarded unit price will be used to determine the cost of the actual scope of work authorized.

For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the estimated quantities as listed below:

Replaced With New Sheet

Tie Rep	<u>placement</u>	
	Estimated quantity 7,000 ties x unit cost \$	per tie = \$
Gaging	of Respiked Ties	
	Estimated quantity 1,400 ties x unit cost \$	per tie = \$
Surfacii	ng/Ballast Regulation	
	Estimated 13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$	per track foot = \$
·	Total of A	All Items = \$



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130 DEC 1 9 2008

Request for Quotation

RMA900020

RON PRICE 304-558-0492

A DOUGH

856-423-938 ECEIVER *A30104133 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ 08066

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

***ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

12/15/						- DIE	ODENIA	IC TIME		7.00M
BID OPENING DATE	U. Quanti	1/06/	2009 UOP	CAT: NO	ITEM NUI		UPENII	NG TIME UNITPRICE	UI	:30PM AMOUNT
LINE			300000000000000000000000000000000000000							
				ADDEN	DUM NO. I			•		
			E BID	OPEN	ING DATE	FROM 12	/18/08	3 TO 1/6/	09	
	AT 1:30	PM.	NO 0	THER	CHANGES A	THIS	TIME.			
						3				
e e							•			
0001	A A 41 community		LS		570-48				,	\$679,922.12
		1		- N 0	L TUE OD!	Tu noak	CIL VAI	157 00		\$079,922.12
	CROSSII	E KEP	LACEM	ENI U	N THE SOU	IH RKAN	CH VAI	LEY KK		1
						,				
	**************************************							•		
				•						
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	RMA900	020 *	**** TOT	AL:	\$679,922.12
	-									
•										
		į								
•		Í								
		į								
										<u> </u>
IIGNATURE /	~5===	, (>	VERSE SIDE FOR I			423-9385	DATE	1/12/09
	ogidant	J. FEI	N N		2402473		(826) 			
Pr	esident	1-101	***	44						TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: RM/	9 9 0 0 0 2 0 Date: 12	/8/08
(Tie Rep	placement on SBVR)	
Firm & Representative Name	<u>Mailing Address</u>	<u>Telephone &</u> FAX Numbers
1. Desta PRCapat	2648 W. Prospect Ro Ashtabell, Ohytooy	T: 446-948.2947
Greg Marsteller	Ashtaball, Oh 44004	F: 446-992-1311
2. Atlas Builroad Const. Co	1253 54-TE ROUTE 519	T: 724-228-4500
Gregory Susko	1253 STOTE ROUTE 519 Eighty Fure, Pa. 15301	_ F: <u>724-228-3</u> 183
3. Americ Rannego Compagação		T: <u>301-797 -3730</u>
BOB MATHEUS	HALABRESTOWN, MO 21740	F: 304-797-3740
4. BAlfour Beatty RAIL, Inc	100 GAllAWAY DRIVE	T: <u>724 -239-248</u> 0
GREG Kimble	Eight, Four, AA 15330	F: <u>724-239-2488</u>
5 0.1.1 C 7 1 T		423-938.
5. RANGAL CONSTRUCTORS INC. CARRY W. ICINS	PAULS DO NT 080LL	T: <u>BSV-</u> ## 23 F: <u>856-423-9</u> 386
6. G.W. Peoples Cont Johnny Wharton	Eighty- Four PA	T: <u>724.223.</u> 780 F: <u>724.223.6</u> 961
	·	1. 15 1 683- 67
7. RailWorks TRACK Systems DAVID GERSTACK	985 Union Hill Red. Alphanetta, GA 30040	T: 770-740-0284
DAVID GRAFTNER	MIPHARETTA, 64 30040	F:7 <u>70-740-038</u> 4
8. Fritz-Romer-Cookeco	Po Box 07884	T: 614 444 8844
Ben Swope	Columbus OH 43207	F: 614 444 7224
9. AEMO CONST CO INC	7695 BOND ST	T:440,232,7474
NORM DRAWNOYER	Clorosma OH. 43/39 44/39	F:440 232 7477
10. Richard Rhindrart	1600 Angleside Mad Suite A	T: 410-819-1322
Minchart Mailroad Wost.	Fallston, 1410 21047	F: 410-879-1344

Page	2	of	2
------	---	----	---

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

(Tie Replacement on SeVR) Firm & Representative Name Mailing Address Telephone & FAX Numbers	Red	quest for Proposal No.: RMA		Date: 12	18/08
ARMONO CASSIL PR CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2.	<u>Fir</u>			•	Telephone &
Construction, INC. T:					T: 586-754-420
2.	A	RMONO CASSIL ZR	WARREN, MI. 4	18091	F:586-754-4408
F:					, .
3. T: F: 4. T: F: 5. T: F: 6. T: F: 7. T: F: 8. T: F: 9. T: F: 10. T: T:					
4.					
4.	3				T:
4. T: F: 5. T: F: 6. T: F: 7. T: F: 8. T: F: 9. T: F: 10. T: T:					. F:
5				•	
5	4			***************************************	т:
6		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		and the second s	
6	E		•		Page 1
6	5		**************************************		
7. T: F: 8. T: F: 9. T: F: 10. T: T:	-				<u> </u>
7. T: F: 8. T: F: 9. T: F: 10. T: T:	6				Т:
7		•			F:
F:					
8	7				T:
9				-	
9				•	•
9	8				
10	********		A		in a second
10	0	·	•		-
10	. <u> </u>		8-0-0	*	[:
10 T: F:	Account		414-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1		r
	10.	<u> </u>			Τ.



*A30104133

705 MANTUA AVE

PAULSBORO NJ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

08066

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC

856-423-9385

Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER RMA900020 PAGE 1

RON PRICE

304-558-0492 WV STATE RAI

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD

1 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

26836 304-538-2305

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM TIME 01/12009 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO CHANGE THE BID OPENING DATE FROM 1/6/09 TO 1/14/09 AT 1:30 PM \$70-48 1LS 001 \$679,922.12 1 CROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR THIS IS THE END OF RFQ RMA900020 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (586) 423-9385 1/12/09 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 22-2402473



PAULSBORO NJ

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

08066

Request for

RMA900020

0.00	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
RON	PRICE
D 0 /	EE0 0400

*A30104133 856-423-9385 RAILROAD CONSTRUCTORS INC 705 MANTUA AVE

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/14/2009 OPENING TIME CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 3 REVISIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS PER THE ATTACHED BID OPENING PATE REMAINS 1/14/09 AT 1:30PM. 1001 LS. \$70-48 \$679,922.12 1 CROSSTIE REPLACEMENT ON THE SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RR IS THE END OF REQ THIS RMA900020 ***** TOTAL: \$679,922.12 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE (856) 423-9385 1/12/09 TLE President 22-2402473 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDENDUM NO. 3

To: All Attendees of the December 8, 2008 Prebid Meeting for the Replacement of Timber Crossties on the South Branch Valley Railroad

From: John Philbrick, Superintendent

Date: December 16, 2008

RE: Addendum #3 to RFQ #RMA900020 - Replacement of Crossties on SBVR

Any items not specifically addressed in this addendum remain the same as stated in the original RFQ.

- 1. Track Time: Contractor may start at 7:00 am Monday through Friday with the understanding that it will be necessary to clear up one time per day for a train. Weekends are normally available for work without interruption. The exception would be a unit train which must be moved promptly due to service commitments.
- 2. Ballast: SBVR will be responsible for placing ballast as needed for the project. It will be placed on the shoulders where it can be pulled in by the contractor.
- 3. Switch Ties: The north switch at Grace Cabin needs all the switch ties replaced. It is a No. 8 turnout. This item was not in the original RFQ. The contractor will be responsible for providing these ties. They will be 7" X 9" ties of the appropriate lengths per AREMA specifications, mixed hardwoods and oak, creosote pressure treated to 7# or refusal and 100% end plated.
- 4. Gaging: A total of 3,500 ties near the ties that are replaced will be respiked to proper gage. The ties to be regaged will be marked in the field.
- 5. ROW Information: The track charts provided at the prebid meeting show the locations of all bridges, turnouts, public crossings and private crossings. They also indicate track curvature.
- 6. Distribution and Collection of Materials: Except for ballast, the contractor is responsible for getting materials to the job site and gathering up materials removed during the project. The work train is offered as an option for this work. Conditions in the original RFQ apply. A list showing the distribution of ties to be replaced by milepost is attached (Attachment A).

- 7. Stone Retaining Wall at MP 11.4: Crossties being replaced along this wall will require special handling due to the limited work space and the ties being anchored to timbers alongside the track.
- 8. Ballast Section: Cribs will be filled to top of ties but not over the ties. Minimum 6" shoulder on tangents and inside of curves, minimum 12" shoulder on outside of curves.
- 9. Spiking Pattern: Diagram attached (Attachment B).
- 10. Rail Size: MP 0 1.6 is 132 Jtd., MP 1.6 3.9 is 133 CWR, MP 3.9 5.3 is 132 CWR, MP 5.3 7.0 is 133 CWR, MP 7.0 8.7 is 132 CWR and MP 8.7 13.3 is 133 CWR
- 11. Superelevation: All curves 2 degrees or greater but less than 8 degrees have ½" elevation. Curves that are 8 degrees or sharper have 1" elevation.
- 12. Prebid Sign-In Sheet: Previously provided Addendum No. 2.
- 13. Bidding Instructions: For bidding purposes, the contractor is to give a unit cost for each item listed below. Low bid will be determined by the lowest total amount for all unit costs multiplied by the quantities as listed below:

Switch Tie Replacement

One No. 8 Switch (AREMA spec) x unit cost \$ 13,500.00 = \$ 13,500.00

Crosstie Replacement

7,000 ties x unit cost \$ 80.75 per tie = \$ 565,250.00

Gaging of Respiked Ties

3,500 ties x unit cost \$11.25 per tie = \$39,375.00

Surfacing/Ballast Regulation

13.3 miles x 5,280 feet/mile x unit cost \$.88 per track foot = \$ 61,797.12

<u>Total of All Items</u> = \$ 679,922.12

Attachment A

Approximate Distribution of Ties to be Replaced on SBVR

Mileposts	
0 -1	832
1 - 2	401
2 - 4	1102
4-6	729
6 - 7	398
7 - 8	505
8 - 9	572
9 - 10	374
10 - 11	530
11 - 12	606
12 - 13	809
13 - 13.3	142
	7000

Attachment B

PATTERN SPIKIND PER TIE SPIKES PLATE HAIN TRACKS AND SIDINGS TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN Z DEGREE TRACK TYPE, TRACK ALICNHENT. AND SPEED AUTHORIZED YITH SPEED UP TO 45 HPH

"CONFORMANCE WITH RULES OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

STATIONS, UPON WHICH TRAINS ARE OPERATED IN TRACK, EXTENDING THROUGH YARDS AND BETWEEN

HAIN TRACK - A TRACK, OTHER THAN AN AUXILIARY

M . TRACK SPIKE

SPIKING PATTERN "A"

A D ם

SIDING - AN AUXILIARY TRACK DESIGNATED IN	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE HEETING OR PASSING	OF TRAINS.		SIDE TRACK - AN AUXILIARY TRACK FOR PURPOSES	OTHER THAN MEETING OR PASSING TRAINS.								<i>F</i>	1-t	+7	3.0	h	<u> </u>	er	nt	B	
ATTENDED OF THE STREET STREET STREET		CURYES 2 DEGREE AND DVER BUT LESS THAN & DEGREE	CURYES DVER & DEGREE	SIDE TRACKS - SPEEDS UP TO 25 HPH	TANGENTS AND CURVES LESS THAN 6 DEGREE	CURYES 5 DEGREE AND GVER BUT LESS THAN 12 DEGREE 3 B	CURVES OVER 12 DEGREE															
		SPIKING PATTERN "B"						₩.	,	"J" NEULLYG UNIZIGU			•				SPIKING PATTERN "O"	- 11		E C		

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE Rail	road Constructors, Inc.
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Vigilant In 15 Mountain View Road, Warren, NJ 07059	surance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly	
	Water Plant Drive, Moorefield, WV 26836 Five Percent of Amount Bid
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly a	Dollars (\$ 5%), e said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Crosstie Railroad Construction, Greenspring, WV	Replacement - South Branch Railroad RMA 900020
the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Princip penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and	the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt in thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter ball shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the ad such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith it said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise
Signed and sealed this day of	
(Witness)	Railroad Constructors, Inc. (Principal) (Seal) By: (We-istofer DelColsic (Title)
Elizabeth Riga (Witness)	Vigilant Insurance Company (Surety) By: Attorney-In-Fact John P. Hyland (Title)

CONSENT OF SURETY

Vigilant Insurance Company a corporation formed under the laws of the State of NY and authorized to transact business in the State of WV hereby consents and agrees that if the accompanying proposal of Railroad Constructors, Inc. to West Virginia State Rail Authority for Crosstie Replacement-South Branch Railroad RMA 900020 Railroad Construction, Greenspring, WV be accepted and contract awarded to it, the Vigilant Insurance Companywill become bound, as Surety, and will execute **Performance**, **Payment and Maintenance** bond(s) in the amount and form called for by the Owner conditioned for the proper and faithful fulfillment of said contract.

Dated this 12th day of December, 2008.

Vigilant Insurance Company

RV.

John R. Hyland, Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY PRINCIPAL, IF A CORPORATION

STATE OF Now COSEV	
COUNTY OF Shircester	
Dersonally came	me
to me known to be the person duly sworn, did depose and sa that he/she resides in that he/she is	у,
instrument; that he/she knew the seal of said corporation that the seal affixed to said instrument was such corporation seal; that it was affixed by order of the Board of Directo of said corporation, and that he/she research by	n;

Sworn before me the date set forth above

OTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

LD.# 235089511

Commission Expires 10/6/2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ANNEXED INSTRUMENT

Acknowledgement by Surety

STATE OF

New Jersey

COUNTY OF

Somerset

On this 12th day of December , 2008 before me personally came John P. Hyland who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is an Attorney-In-Fact of Vigilant Insurance Company and knows the corporate seal thereof; that the seal affixed to said annexed instrument is such corporate seal, and was thereto affixed by authority of the Power of Attorney of said Company, of which a Certified Copy is hereto attached, and that he/she signed said Instrument as an Attorney-In-Fact of said Company by like authority.

Acknowledged and Sworn to Before me on the date above written

Notary Public

Susan Bulman-Ditchkus Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires on May 9, 2011



Chubb Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

otary Public

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seats on this 2nd day of October, 2008

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS.

County of Somerset

On this 2nd. day of October, 2008

before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.



STEPHEN B. BRADT Public, State of New Jersey No. 2321097 n Fynires Oct. 25, 2009

David B. Norris, Jr.,

Vice Presider

CERTIFICATION Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or fithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attomeys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company

with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surely business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigillant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

12th day of December, 2008







contest blende Wendel, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR 8Y Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@chubb.com

RF(λC	la .		RMA900020
-----	----	------	--	-----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/08)

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Railroad	Constructors,	Inc.		,
Authorized Signature:	0	50	\Date:	1/12/09	